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4525.0100 DEFINITIONS.

Subpart 1. Scope. For the purposes of parts 4525.0100 to 4525.1000 the
terms defined in this part have the meanings given to them.

Subp. 2. Board. “Board” means the Ethical Practices Board.

Subp. 3. Contested case. “Contested case” means a proceeding before the
board in which the legal rights, duties, or privileges of specific parties are
required by law or constitutional right to be determined after a board hearing.
“Contested case” includes a proceeding pursuant to a request for exemption from
campaign reporting requirements under Minnesota Statutes, section 10A.20,
subdivisions 8 and 10; a proceeding to suspend a public official without pay for
failure to file a statement of economic interest under Minnesota Statutes, section
10A.09, subdivision 8; a hearing ordered by the board under part 4525.0900,
subpart 2 concerning a complaint, investigation, or audit; and any other hearing
which may be ordered by the board under parts 4525.0100 to 4525.1000 or which
may be required by law.

“Contested case” does not include a board investigation or audit conducted
under Minnesota Statutes, section 10A.02, subdivisions 9 and 10.

Subp. 4. File; filed; filing. “File,” “filed,” and “filing” mean delivery to
the office of the board by 4:30 p.m. on the prescribed filing date or postmarked
on the filing date. If the filing date is a Saturday, Sunday, or legal holiday, the
filing date is the next regular business day.

Subp. 5. Party. “Party” means a person whose legal rights, duties, or
privileges may be determined in a contested case. ‘“Party” includes the board
except when the board participates in the contested case in a neutral or
quasi-judicial capacity only. In anonymous proceedings, “party” includes the
person designated to appear by the applicant under part 4525.1000. In a
contested case commenced by the board following a complaint, “party” includes
both the person who filed the complaint and the person against whom it was
filed.

Subp. 6. Person. “Person” means any individual, partnership, corporation,
joint stock company, unincorporated association or society, or any government
or governmental subdivision, unit, or agency, other than a court of law.

Subp. 7. Service; serve. “Service” or “serve” means service by certified
mail addressed to the party at the last known address of that party, unless some
other manner of service is required by law or permitted by parts 4525.0100 to
4525.1000.

Statutory Authority: MS s 10A.02 subd 13

Copyright © 1985 by the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.



MINNESOTA RULES 1985
3501 HEARINGS 4525.0500

4525.0200 FILING COMPLAINT.

Any person authorized by law to submit to the board a complaint that any
person has not complied with the requirements of Minnesota Statutes 1974,
sections 10A.01 to 10A.34 may request that the board investigate the alleged
noncompliance by filing a complaint.

Statutory Authority: MS s 10A.02 subd 13

4525.0300 CONTENTS OF COMPLAINT.
A complaint shall contain:
A. the name and address of the complainant;
B. the name of the person against whom the complaint is made;

C. the statutory sections which the complainant believes have been
violated and the basis for complainant’s belief, together with any evidentiary
material;

D. a statement that the complainant understands that any hearing or
action of the board concerning any complaint or investigation shall be
confidential and all information obtained by the board shall be privileged until
the board makes a finding as to whether there is probable cause to conclude that
a violation of Minnesota Statutes 1974, sections 10A.01 to 10A.34 or other
campaign laws has occurred, and that any person violating the confidentiality
provisions shall be guilty of a gross misdemeanor;

E. the signature of the complainant; and

F. verification by oath or affirmation of the complainant, taken before
any officer authorized to administer oaths.

Statutory Authority: MS s 10A.02 subd 13

4525.0400 INFORMAL NOTIFICATION OF VIOLATIONS.

Any person having knowledge of a violation of Minnesota Statutes 1974,
sections 10A.01 to 10A.34 may informally notify the board of the alleged
violation without filing a complaint. .

Statutory Authority: MS s 10A.02 subd 13

4525.0500 INVESTIGATIONS AND AUDITS.

Upon receipt of a complaint, the board or its employees shall undertake an
investigation into the allegations contained therein. Immediately following
receipt of a complaint, the executive director of the board shall inform the
person complained against that a complaint has been filed against him.

The board may also undertake investigations or audits with respect to
statements and reports which are filed or should have been filed under the
provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1974, sections 10A.01 to 10A.34 although no
complaint has been filed. Any decision as to whether an investigation should be
undertaken shall be made at a closed meeting of the board.

All investigations and audits shall be conducted in an expeditious manner,
but with regard for fundamental fairness. Within a reasonable time after
undertaking an investigation or audit, the executive director of the board shall
inform the person under investigation or audit of the fact of the investigation or
audit. The board shall make no final decision on any investigation or audit
unless the person under investigation or audit has been informed of the charges
against him and has had the opportunity to make a statement to the board or its
employees or agents.

Statutory Authority: MS s 10A.02 subd 13

Copyright © 1985 by the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.



MINNESOTA RULES 1985
4525.0600 HEARINGS 3502

4525.0600 CONTESTED CASE HEARING.

At any time during an investigation or audit, the board, in its discretion,
may hold a contested case hearing pursuant to parts 4525.0100 to 4525.1000
before making a finding on any investigation or audit.

Statutory Authority: MS s 10A.02 subd 13

4525.0700 BOARD ACTION FOLLOWING INVESTIGATION, AUDIT, OR
HEARING.

At the conclusion of an investigation or audit or after a hearing thereon, if
such hearing has been ordered, the board shall take the following action:

A. The board may make a finding that there is or is not probable
cause to conclude that a violation of Minnesota Statutes 1974, sections 10A.01 to
10A.34 or other campaign laws has occurred. After such determination the
board shall report any finding of probable cause to the appropriate law
enforcement authorities; or

B. The board may authorize the commencement of a civil action for
injunctive or other appropriate relief; or -

C. The board may take action as provided by both items A and B.

Statutory Authority: MS s 10A.02 subd 13

4525.0800 CONFIDENTIALITY.

Any hearing or action of the board concerning any complaint, audit, or
investigation shall be confidential and all information obtained by the board
shall be privileged until the board makes a finding as to probable cause. Any
person, including any member or employee of the board, violating the
confidentiality provisions of this part shall be guilty of a gross misdemeanor.

Statutory Authority: MS s 10A.02 subd 13

4525.0900 INITIATING A CONTESTED CASE,

Subpart 1. Initiation by application. Any person requesting an exemption
under Minnesota Statutes, section 10A.20, subdivisions 8 and 10, or any other
person whose rights, privileges, and duties the board is authorized by law to
determine after a hearing, may initiate a contested case by making application.
Except in anonymous proceedings, an application shall contain: the name and
address of the applicant; a statement of the nature of the determination
requested including the statutory sections on which the applicant wishes a
determination made and the reasons for the request; the names and addresses of
all persons known to the applicant who will be directly affected by such
determination; and the signature of the applicant.

Subp. 2. Initiation by board order. Where authorized by law, the board
may order a contested case commenced to determine the rights, duties, and
privileges of specific parties.

Statutory Authority: MS s 10A.02 subd 13

4525.1000 INITIATING ANONYMOUS PROCEEDINGS.

Subpart 1. Authority. Any person making application for an exemption
from campaign reporting requirements under Minnesota Statutes, section 10A.20,
subdivisions 8 and 10 may proceed anonymously if the board determines that
identification of the person for the purpose of the hearing would result in
exposure to economic reprisals, loss of employment, or threat of physical
coercion.

Subp. 2. Application. Any person wishing to proceed anonymously under
this part shall make an application under part 4525.0900, subpart 1, which shall
contain:

A. A name by which the person wishes to be known for the purposes
of the proceeding;
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B. The name and address of a person upon whom service can be
made; .
C. A statement of the facts which lead the applicant to believe that
identification of the applicant for purposes of the hearing would result in
exposure to economic reprisals, loss of employment, or threat of physical
coercion;

D. The name and address of a person who will appear for the
applicant during the proceedings if the applicant wishes to remain anonymous.
The person may be the same person on whom service is to be made;

E. A statement of the facts which lead the applicant to believe that
exposure to economic reprisal, loss of employment, or threat of physical coercion
would result from the applicant’s compliance with the reporting and disclosure
requirements of Minnesota Statutes, section 10A.20; and

F. The signature of the applicant in the name by which the person
wishes to.be known during the proceedings or the signature of the person
designated to appear for the applicant.

Subp. 3. Determination. Upon receipt of an application for initiation of
anonymous proceedings, the board may require the applicant or the person
designated to appear for the applicant to appear before a closed meeting of the
board with appropriate precautions taken to preserve the anonymity of the
applicant from persons other than the board and its employees. The purpose of
the appearance is to enable the board to decide whether an anonymous
proceeding is required.

Statutory Authority: MS s 10A.02 subd 13
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